

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

> Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 4712448720, Email: dgkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project (DRIP) Phase II - Institutional Strengthening - Post Graduate Program in Dam Engineering - Sponsoring candidates - Sanction Accorded - Orders Issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-G/C)

BO (FTD)No.303/2023(DGC/AEE IV/Dam Safety/Training- Thiruvananthapuram,Dated: 12.06.2023 Conference-Meetings/2022)

Read: 1. B.O. (FTD) No. 565/2021 (DGC/AEE-II/DRIP/general/2021) dated 03.08.2021.

- 2. Letter No. CE (C-I&CC)/TA/GEN/2023/243 dated 06.03.23 & CE (C-I&CC)/ TA/ GEN/2023/308 dated 22.03.23 of the Chief Engineer (Civil-Investigation & Construction Central), Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. Letter No.T-20090/1/2021-DSR DTE dated 09.03.2023 from Ministry of Jal Shakti.
- 4. Note No. CE (C-DS&DRIP)/DRIPIl/General/2020-21/41 dated 19.04.2023 of the Chief Engineer (Civil Dam Safety & DRIP), Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. Note No. DGC/AEEIV/Dam Safety/Training-Conference-Meetings/2022(2) dated 22.05.2023 of the Director (Generation Civil) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No.16/06/23).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (Civil - Dam Safety & DRIP) as per the note read as 4th above has reported that the Dam Safety Act 2021 came into force with effect from 30th December 2021. The act is very comprehensive, and the implementation of the provisions of the Act, in letter and spirit, will significantly improve operation and safety of dams in the country. In order to comply with the provisions of the Act, dam owners need to strengthen their organizations in terms of new skills, knowledge and capacity.

The Chief Engineer has also reported that the Central Water Commission, Department of Water Resources, Government of India has supported IISC, Bangalore and IIT, Roorkee to start new Post Graduate Degree program in Dam Engineering to provide much needed exposure to working dam Professionals /Engineers as well as to expand the knowledge base and included the program under Dam Safety Institutional Strengthening component of Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project and KSEBL had nominated two Engineers for the above program at IT Roorkee and one to the PG program at IISC Bangalore in the academic year 2021-22 as per Board Order read as 1st above.

It was further reported that the Ministry of Jal Shakti, as per letter read as 3rd above has

academic session 2023-24. The Director, Dam Safety Directorate, CPMU, CWC has requested as per e-mail dated 28.02.2023 to sponsor minimum two interested, willing and having right aptitude officials, to each institute to pursue the M Tech program. Since the program is a part of DRIP, the expenditure towards sponsorship is eligible for reimbursement under Component-II, Dam Safety Institutional Strengthening, of DRIP Phase II.

The Chief Engineer furnished willingness of three officers and in consideration to the balance service remaining, it is suggested to sponsor (1) Sri. Ashin Xavier, Employee Code 1069419, Assistant Executive Engineer (C), Office of the Chief Engineer (I & CC) and (2) Sri. Remyan R., Employee Code 1101754, Assistant Executive Engineer (C), Office of the Chief Engineer (I & CC) for the Post Graduate Program in Dam Engineering in IIT, Roorkee based on the following conditions:

- No protection from any transfer will be allowed on the ground of attending this Post Graduate program.
- They shall execute a Bond to the effect that they will continue to serve KSEBL for a minimum period of 10 years in the respective field after acquiring the qualification.
- · Permission will not be granted for deputation to other departments.
- Any other conditions as deemed by KSEBL

The duration of the programme is 2 years from 17 Jul 2023 to 16 Jul 2025 and the advanced application should be sent to the Co-ordinator, IIT Roorkee. The sponsorship letter will be required by 26 June 2023. The total fee to be paid to the institute is of the order of Rs. 2,00,000 which is to be paid semester-wise. Other expenses like field Trips, Books, Lecture notes etc., shall be as per actuals. The sponsoring organisations shall also bear the expenses related to the sponsored officers' salary, travel expenses related to the course and dearness allowance for the days of absence from the headquarters of the sponsoring organisations as per GoI rules. Such costs will be directly payable to the candidates, and the officers shall be treated on duty during the Programme. The Fee for the session 2023-24 shall be notified in month of May/June as per the admission brochure of IIT Roorkee.

The matter was placed before the Full time Directors as per the note read as 5th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 05.06.2023, resolved to accord sanction to sponsor, (1) Sri. Ashin Xavier, Employee Code 1069419, Assistant Executive Engineer (C), Office of the Chief Engineer (I&CC) (2) Sri. Remyan R., Employee Code 1101754, Assistant Executive Engineer (C), Office of the Chief Engineer (I&CC) to attend the Post Graduate Program in Dam Engineering in IIT, Roorkee considering the importance of the program as stated in the letter from Ministry of Jal Shakti and the necessity for building up a cadre of dam safety professionals in KSEBL under sponsorship programme of DRIP II, based on the following conditions:

- No protection from any transfer will be allowed on the ground of attending this Post Graduate program.
- They shall execute a Bond to the effect that they will continue to serve for a minimum period of 10years in the respective field after acquiring the qualification.
- Permission will not be granted for deputation to other departments

Any other condition as deemed by KSEBL

Further resolved that concerned section shall put up a detailed proposal in this regard for future.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

5/2

LEKHA G
Company Secretary

To:

- 1. The Chief Engineer (Civil-Dam Safety & DRIP)
- 2. The Chief Engineer (HRM)
- 3. The Chief Engineer (Civil Investigation & Construction Central).

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT,CR & CAPS)/ Financial Advisor/ LA&DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary/

The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-Civil)/ Director (Generation-Electrical)/ Director (Distribution, IT & SCM)/ Director (Transmission, SO & REES)

The PA to the Director (Finance &HRM).

The RCAO/RAO

The Sr.CA to the Secretary (Administration).

Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer